

Case No. 21-235

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY HEIDEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERIFF ANTHONY MAZZOLA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY L. DRISCOLL

Counsel of Record

WILLIAMS, TURNER & HOLMES, P.C.

744 Horizon Court, Suite 115

Grand Junction, CO 81506

(970) 242-6262

jdriscoll@wth-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course Of Proceedings Below.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THERE ARE NO SPECIAL AND IMPORTANT REASONS TO CONSIDER THIS PETITION	12
A. The Petition Is Duplicative Of A Recently Denied Petition On The Exact Same Issue And Does Not Present An Independent Basis Justifying This Court's Review	12
B. Similar To The <i>Strain</i> Petition Being Denied, There Is No Special And Important Reason To Consider This Petition.....	14
1) The State Of Mind Cases Cited By The Estate Do Not Establish A Certiorari- Worthy Controversy	17

II. THE STANDARED FOR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO AN INMATE'S MEDICAL CARE IS A SUBJECTIVE TEST, NOT OBJECTIVE	21
III. THE ORDER BELOW WAS CORRECT	22
A. The Sheriff Was Not Deliberately Indifferent To An Almost Inevitable Constitutional Injury.....	23
B. There Was No Constitutional Right To Suicide Screening Or Prevention Protocols	28
C. Ms. Rowell Did Not Suffer A Constitutional Injury.....	29
1) Defendants Were Not Deliberately Indifferent To Ms. Rowell	29
2) There Was No Historical Or Current Evidence To Support A Finding Of Deliberate Indifference.....	30
D. Even Under The <i>Kingsley</i> Objective Standard, There Was No Constitutional Violation	34
E. In A Jail Suicide Case, Knowledge Must Be Based On A Specific Individual, Not Knowledge Generally.....	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bame v. Iron County</i> , 566 Fed. Appx. 731 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10 th Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Barrie v. Grand County</i> , 19 F.3d 862 (10 th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Bd. of County Comm'r's of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	29
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	17, 18, 24
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10 th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst v. Creek Cty. Pub. Facilities Auth.</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 931 (10 th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Estate of Hocker v. Walsh</i> , 22 F.3d 995 (10 th Cir. 1994)	21, 30

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	1, 21, 22, 25, 29
<i>Gaston v. Ploeger</i> , 229 Fed. Appx. 702 (10 th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10 th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>J.K.J. v. Polk</i> , 960 F.3d 367 (7 th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	20
<i>McBride v. Toledo Terminal R. Co.</i> , 354 U.S. 517 (1957)	20
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	23
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10 th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Perry v. City of St. Louis</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 863 (E.D. Mo. 2019)	19
<i>Sealock v. Colorado</i> , 218 F.3d 1205 (10 th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep't,</i> 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Barkes,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	28
<i>Verdecia v. Adams,</i> 327 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Watt v. Alaska,</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	14
<i>Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. of Ill., Inc.,</i> 368 F.3d 917 (7 th Cir. 2004)	19

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	15
----------------------------	----

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-1-111(1)	15
----------------------------	----

Constitution

Colorado Constitution, Art. VI, Section 1	15
---	----

Certiorari Petition

<i>Strain v. Regalado,</i> No. 20-1562, May 7, 2021	1, 12, 13, 14, 22
